
Cisco Agent DesktopUserGuide
CAD10.6 for Cisco Unified Contact Center ExpressRelease 10.6
First Published: December 17, 2014

Last Updated: May 5, 2015

Cisco Systems, Inc.www.cisco.com



THE SPECIFICATIONS AND INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRODUCTS IN THIS MANUAL ARE SUBJECT TO
CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. ALL STATEMENTS, INFORMATION, AND RECOMMENDATIONS IN THIS MANUAL ARE
BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE BUT ARE PRESENTED WITHOUTWARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.
USERS MUST TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR APPLICATION OF ANY PRODUCTS.

THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AND LIMITED WARRANTY FOR THE ACCOMPANYING PRODUCT ARE SET FORTH IN THE
INFORMATION PACKET THAT SHIPPED WITH THE PRODUCT AND ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS
REFERENCE. IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO LOCATE THE SOFTWARE LICENSE OR LIMITED WARRANTY, CONTACT YOUR
CISCO REPRESENTATIVE FOR A COPY.

The Cisco implementation of TCP header compression is an adaptation of a program developed by the University of
California, Berkeley (UCB) as part of UCB’s public domain version of the UNIX operating system. All rights reserved.
Copyright © 1981, Regents of the University of California.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER WARRANTY HEREIN, ALL DOCUMENT FILES AND SOFTWARE OF THESE
SUPPLIERS ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” WITH ALL FAULTS. CISCO AND THE ABOVE-NAMED SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL
WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT OR ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING,
USAGE, OR TRADE PRACTICE.

IN NO EVENT SHALL CISCO OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOST PROFITS OR LOSS OR DAMAGE TO DATA
ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS MANUAL, EVEN IF CISCO OR ITS SUPPLIERS HAVE BEEN
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

Cisco and the Cisco logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cisco and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other
countries. To view a list of Cisco trademarks, go to this URL: www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. Third-party trademarks
mentioned are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership
relationship between Cisco and any other company. (1110R)

Any Internet Protocol (IP) addresses and phone numbers used in this document are not intended to be actual addresses
and phone numbers. Any examples, command display output, network topology diagrams, and other figures included in
the document are shown for illustrative purposes only. Any use of actual IP addresses or phone numbers in illustrative
content is unintentional and coincidental.

Cisco Agent Desktop User Guide

© 2014, 2015 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.

http://www.cisco.com/go/trademarks


Contents

Introduction 6

Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a ServiceRequest 6

Documentation Feedback 6

Agent Desktop Feature Levels 6

Cisco IP Communicator 7

Automated Updates 8

Java RuntimeEnvironment 9

Logging In 10

Login Notes 11

JRE Issues 12

Access Through a VPN 12

VPN Tunneling 13

Logging Out 16

Method 1 (Recommended) 16

Method 2 16

The Agent Desktop Interface 18

Accessibility 19

Toolbar and Shortcut Keys 20

TeamMessages 24

Contact AppearancePane 25

Contact Management Pane 26

EnterpriseData 26

Call Activity 27

Thresholds 28

Integrated Browser Pane 28

StatusBar 28

Desktop Preferences 29

Window Behavior and Options 29

Accessibility Options 31

Dial Pad 33

Recent Call List 34



PhoneBooks 34

Handling Calls 38

Single-line vs.Multi-lineConfigurations 38

Entering PhoneNumbers 38

Answering a Call 39

Making a Call 39

Entering Touch Tones 39

During a Call 40

When Transferring or Conferencing a Call 40

Transferring a Call 41

Conferencing a Call 42

Alternating BetweenCalls 44

Alternating Before Transferring a Call 44

Alternating BeforeConferencing a Call 44

Cisco Unified Outbound Dialer 46

Unified Outbound Dialer Toolbar and Shortcut Keys 46

Reclassifying a Contact 49

Customer Callbacks 49

Supervisor Intervention 52

Call Involvement 52

Browser Involvement 52

Agent State Involvement 52

Agent States 54

Chat 56

Chat Contacts 56

Chat Shortcut Keys 58

Sending a Chat Message 58

Sending EnterpriseData 59

Predefined High Priority Chat Messages 60

Calling Someone in theChat List 60

Using Unified CCXWeb Chat 61

Recording 62



Agent E-Mail 64

E-Mail States 66

Toolbar and Shortcut Keys 66

E-Mail Format 70

Answering E-Mail 70

Reviewing E-Mail 72

Managing E-Mails and Calls 73

E-Mail Re-queueon Logout 74

Recording 76

Agent Real Time Displays 78

Display Status 78

Agent ACDState Log Display 79

Agent Call Log Display 79

Agent E-Mail Detail Display 80

Agent E-Mail Log Display 81

Agent StatisticsDisplay 82

Contact ServiceQueueStatisticsDisplay 83

Integrated Browser 84

Integrated Browser Notes 85

Toolbar Buttons and Shortcut Keys 85

AccessingWork Sites 86

Accessing OtherWebsites 86

Dialing Hyperlinked PhoneNumbers 87

Reason Codes 90

Wrap-up Data 92

Service Status 94

PhoneNetwork Failure 94



Introduction
Cisco Agent Desktop is a robust computer telephony integration solution that is easy to
install, configure, andmanage. It provides agentswith powerful tools to increase
productivity, reduceoperational costs, and improve customer satisfaction.

Agent Desktop provides call control capabilities—such as call answer, hold, conference,
and transfer, and ACDstate control—ready/not ready,wrap-up, etc. Customer
information is presented to the agent through an enterprise data window and an optional
screen pop. Agents can also answer customer e-mail using the optional Agent E-Mail
feature. Theoptional integrated browser enables agents to access intranet and internet
web pages to enhance their ability to assist customers. Theoptional integrationwith Cisco
Unified Presencemakes it possible for agents to send instant messages to non-agent
subject matter experts to help them assist customers.

Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request
For information on obtaining documentation, submitting a service request, and gathering
additional information, see themonthlyWhat’s New inCisco Product Documentation,
which also lists all new and revised Cisco technical documentation, at:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html

Subscribe to theWhat’s New inCisco Product Documentation as a Really Simple
Syndication (RSS) feed and set content to bedelivered directly to your desktop using a
reader application. TheRSS feeds are a free service and Cisco currently supports RSS
version 2.0.

Documentation Feedback
You can provide comments about this document by sending e-mail to the following
address:

ccbu_docfeedback@cisco.com

Weappreciate your comments.

Agent Desktop Feature Levels
There are two feature levels in Agent Desktop: Enhanced and Premium.

6

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html
mailto:ccbu_docfeedback@cisco.com


Introduction

The following table outlines the features available at each feature level. All features not
listed here are present in both versions.

Feature Enhanced Premium

Agent-initiated call recording x x

Task buttons x x

Enterprise data thresholds x x

Agent-initiated chat x x

Automated recording (part of a work flow) x x

Agent work flow HTTP and IPC actions x

Integrated browser x

Agent events — time of day x

Agent E-Mail x

Wrap-up data x x

Reason codes x x

Cisco Unified CCX Preview Outbound Dialer x

Cisco Unified Presence integration x x

Cisco IP Communicator
Agent Desktop supports the useof the IP Communicator soft phone. This application is
not provided with Agent Desktop andmust bepurchased and installed separately.

Youmust start IP Communicatormanually (it does not start automatically when you start
Agent Desktop). To conserve system resources, youmight want to keep IP
Communicatorminimized asmuch aspossible and use theAgent Desktop interface for
call control.

To ensure that IP Communicator does not maximizewhen a call is received (the default
setting) youmust change your preferences as outlined in the following procedure.

To make sure IP Communicator remainsminimized when a call is received:

7



Introduction

1. Start IP Communicator.

2. Right-click anywhere on the interface to display a popupmenu, and then choose
Preferences. ThePreferencesdialog box appears.

3. On theUser tab, clear theBring to front on active call check box (the default setting)
and select theHideonminimize check box.

4. Click OK.

Automated Updates
CADenables your administrator to update all instances of Agent Desktop automatically to
a newer version.

Every time you launchAgent Desktop, the software checks to see if there is an updated
version available, or if therewas a system configuration change that requires aWindows
registry change. If either of these conditions are true, the software automatically runs the
update process.

When the update process runs, a dialog box appears, stating that your copy of Agent
Desktop will be updated. Click OK and then follow the instructions in the series of dialog
boxes that follows. After the update finishes, a final dialog box appears, stating that your
update is complete. Click OK, restart Agent Desktop, and log in as you usually do.

8



Introduction

Note: BecauseAgent Desktop is automatically installed whenSupervisor
Desktop is installed, only Supervisor Desktop will be listed as having been
updated in the final dialog box. Agent Desktop will be listed only if Supervisor
Desktop is not present on your PC.

Note: To ensure that automated updates function correctly, Internet Explorer
must be configured so that it checks for newer versions of stored pages. In
Internet Explorer, chooseTools > Internet Options. In theBrowsing history section
on theGeneral tab, click Settings. Select the option labeled Every time I visit the
web page.

Note: If your system is configured with two Unified CCX servers, and one server is
upgradedwhile your instanceof Agent Desktop is connected to the older Unified
CCX, and your system administrator performs a failover to switch all agents to
the upgraded server, your instanceof Agent Desktop will not automatically
upgradewhen you log into the new server. Youmust shut downAgent Desktop
and start it again for the automatic upgrade to takeplace.

Java Runtime Environment

If your contact center uses theAgent E-Mail feature (available only in theCADPremium
bundle) and you are assigned to anAgent E-Mail CSQ, every timeAgent Desktop is
launched, it checks to see if the correct version of Java RuntimeEnvironment (JRE) is
installed.

If the correct version is not detected, Agent Desktop prompts you to install the correct
JRE.

9



Logging In
When you launchAgent Desktop, you are required to log in. If your configuration includes
Cisco Unified Presence, youmust also log into Unified Presence.

n If your Unified Presence and Agent Desktop logins are the same,when you log into
Agent Desktop you are automatically logged into Unified Presence.

n If your Unified Presence and Agent Desktop logins are different, youwill have to log
into Agent Desktop and Unified Presence separately.

To log into Agent Desktop:

1. LaunchAgent Desktop. TheAgent Login dialog box appears.

2. Enter your ID, password, and extension in the appropriate fields, then click OK or press
Enter.

If you attempt to log in and the ID is already in useby another agent, youwill be asked if
youwant to force the login. If you opt to do so, youwill be logged in and the other
agent using that IDwill be logged out.

Note: If your team assignment is changedwhile you are logged in, then you
must restart Agent Desktop for the change to go into effect.

3. If your configuration includesCisco Unified Presence and your Unified Presence login is
different than your Agent Desktop login, theCisco Unified PresenceServer Login
dialog box appears. Type your Unified Presence usernameand password and click
Login.

10



Logging In

Agent Desktop starts and by default is immediately minimized on the taskbar at the
bottom of yourWindowsdesktop. This behavior can be configured differently by your
administrator, and, if permitted, by you in thePreferencesmenu.

Note: Do not attempt to log into Cisco Unified Presence through bothAgent
Desktop and Cisco

Note: Unified Personal Communicator, even if you usedifferent user IDs to do
so. If you do, the client applications can behave unpredictably.

Note: If Agent Desktop and Cisco Unified Presence are located on two
different PCs, and you attempt to log into both concurrently using the same
user ID, the loginswill fail.

Login Notes
n When you attempt to log in, youmight see an errormessage, “A licensing error has

occurred. Please see your administrator.” This generally appearswhen all Agent
Desktop software licenses are in use. For this reason, it is important that you close
Agent Desktop completely when you are doneusing it, rather than simply logging
off. As long asAgent Desktop is running, one license is being used.

n While logging into Agent Desktop with theAgent E-mail feature enabled, youmight
receivemultiple security and certificatewarnings. The Information bar displays
warningmessages such as the hostnamedoes not match the certificate, the

11



Logging In

content is blocked due to certificate errors, or the publisher is not trusted. Click the
security warning displayed on the Information bar in thebrowser, and select an
appropriate action depending on the available options in thepopupmenu to
unblock the content or trust the publisher.

JRE Issues
You are prompted to install JREwhile launching Agent Desktop if you are assigned to an
e-mail CSQand:

n JRE ismissing or not available

n The incorrect version of JRE is installed

In theprompting dialog box, do oneof the following:

n Click Yes to download the JRE installation file. Youmust run the installationmanu-
ally, it will not start automatically. Follow the InstallShieldWizard prompts to com-
plete the installation.

n Click No to continue launching Agent Desktop without theAgent E-Mail feature.

Note: Only a userwith administrative privileges can install JRE. If you do not have
administrative privileges on your computer and youwant to install JRE, contact
your supervisor.

Access Through a VPN
Agent Desktop is able to connect to theCADservers through a virtual private network
(VPN). This allows an agent to work remotely and still have thebenefits of the full
functionality of Agent Desktop.

Using a VPN is recommended in order to provide amore secure connection.

When a desktop is using network address translation (NAT) due to a firewall or router, then
VPN softwaremust be used on thedesktop to ensure full bi-directional network
connectivity between the contact center servers and thedesktop. Failure to useVPN
softwarewill result in connectivity issues and a loss in functionality such as silent
monitoring, recording, and incoming chat message and teammessage failures.

Cisco AnyConnect SecureMobility Client is verified to work correctly with Agent Desktop.

12



Logging In

VPN solutions from other vendorsmight result in feature loss. Because they have not been
formally verified, they are not supported.

Note: After installing Cisco AnyConnect SecureMobility Client, youmust restart
your computer. If you do not restart,monitoring and recording will not work
properly.

VPNTunneling

There are two types of VPN tunnelingmechanism, full tunneling and split tunneling, both of
which are supported for connection betweenAgent Desktop and CADservices.

VPN Full Tunneling

VPN full tunneling virtually replaces the network connectionwith the local area network
defined by theVPN. If VPN full tunneling is used to connect to CADservers, theVPN
connectionmust be established before starting Agent Desktop. If theVPN connection is
lost during a session, youmust closeAgent Desktop, reestablish theVPN connection, and
then restart Agent Desktop.

VPN Split Tunneling

VPN split tunneling allows you to access a public network and a local area network
simultaneously, using the samephysical network connection.

There are two types of VPN split tunneling scenarios.

n Scenario 1: TheCADservers are on thepublic network and a third-party applic-
ation is used through theVPN. In this scenario, youmust launch and log into Agent
Desktop before establishing theVPN connection. If theVPN connection is lost dur-
ing a session, youmust restart Agent Desktop and then reestablish theVPN con-
nection.

n Scenario 2: TheCADservers are on theVPN and a third-party application is used
through thepublic network. In this scenario, youmust establish theVPN con-
nection before launching Agent Desktop. If theVPN Connection is lost during a ses-
sion, youmust closeAgent Desktop, reestablish theVPN connection, and then
restart Agent Desktop.

13



Logging In

If Agent Desktop can log into all services except theChat service, it must be restarted after
theChat service comesback online.

14





Logging Out
You can log out only from theNot Ready agent state.

When you start Agent Desktop, you use a software license.When you closeAgent
Desktop, that software license is released so it is available for another agent to use. For this
reason, it is important to closeAgent Desktop when you are doneusing it.

If you just log out, the software license remains in use and some features of Agent
Desktop, such asChat, are still available.

There are two methodsof logging out and closing Agent Desktop.

Method 1 (Recommended)
In thismethod, you log out and then closeAgent Desktop. This ensures that the software
license you are using is released and is available for other agents to use.

To log out usingMethod 1:

1. Click Logout on the toolbar.

n If your system is configured to require reason codes, before you are logged out
theReasonCodedialog box appears. Choose the appropriate reason code
and click OK.

n If you are on a call when you click Logout, youwill remain logged in until the call
is ended.

2. Click Close (theX in the upper right corner of theAgent Desktop window) to exit Agent
Desktop.

Method 2
With thismethod there is a small chance that the logout will not properly release the
software license.

An agent can force the license to be released by using a forced login. See Logging In for
more information on forced logins.

To log out usingMethod 2:

16



Logging Out

n Click Close (theX in the upper right corner of theAgent Desktop window).

If your system is configured to require reason codes, before you are logged out the
ReadonCodedialog box appears. Choose the appropriate reason code and click
OK.

If you are on a call when you click Close, a dialog box appears asking you to
confirm that youwant to log out.

n If you click Yes, youwill be logged out of Agent Desktop but youwill retain
the call.

n If you click No, youwill remain logged in and Agent Desktop will remain
open.

17



The Agent Desktop Interface
TheAgent Desktop interfacedisplays information about active calls and providesphone
call handling functions. It also:

n Provides access to websites in its integrated browser

n Displays agent and call statistics in real time

n Allows you to record calls using task buttons (if configured by the administrator)

n Allows you to chat with other agents and supervisors using Chat instant messaging

The interface includes the following parts:

n Toolbar

n Teammessaging pane

n Contact appearancepane

n Contact management pane

n Integrated browser

n Status bar

18



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Accessibility
Agent Desktop has several features that improve accessibility for low-vision and vision-
impaired users.

n Useof Windows settings for screen resolution, color/contrast, and font settings

n Scrolling or non-scrolling teammessages

n Shortcut keys and tool tips that are compatiblewith screen readers

n Toolbar buttons available in small (16 × 16) and large (32 × 32) sizes

n Audible tones that soundwhen a non-agent-initiated dialog appears (for example,
new chat windowsand notification about the supervisor barging in, intercepting,
recording, ormonitoring a call)

n Navigation through each pane, browser, and all the elements of themainwindow
using theTab key

19



TheAgent Desktop Interface

n The spacebar can act as the Enter key for dialog boxes in focus (for example, in
theDial Pad window you can press the spacebar to select the focused number and
Enter to make the call)

n Support for Job AccessWith Speech (JAWS) 11 screen reader software

For information about configuring accessibility options, seeDesktop Preferences.

Toolbar and Shortcut Keys
Thedashboard toolbar contains buttons for call control and for functions not related to a
specific customer contact, such as logging in and out, changing your agent state, initiating
a chat session, viewing real timedisplays, and configuring the appearanceof theAgent
Desktop interface.

Call control and agent state buttons on the toolbar are disabled if they control a function
that is unavailable in your current situation. For example, if you haveplaced a call on hold,
all other call control buttons are disabled.When you take the call off hold, the other call
control buttons are enabled again. To view the nameof a button,move the cursor over the
button icon.

Note: Your toolbar can be configured by your administrator andmight use
different buttons than those listed below.

You can control the size of the toolbar buttons. SeeDesktop Preferences formore
information.

The toolbar buttons all have tool tips that describe the function associated with them. To
view a button’s tool tip,move your cursor over the button.

Theoptional Cisco Unified Outbound Dialer toolbar can be configured to appear in Agent
Desktop by your administrator. Depending on thedialingmodeof the calling campaign
that your administrator sets up, the toolbar will contain someor all of the available nine
buttons. For a complete description of the toolbar, seeCisco Unified Outbound Dialer
Toolbar.

n PressAlt+T to select Agent Desktop’smain toolbar

n After selecting the toolbar, press Tab, Shift+Tab, or the arrow keys to move
through thebuttons in the toolbar

n PressCtrl+Tab or Ctrl+Shift+Tab to navigate to other toolbars

20



TheAgent Desktop Interface

n Press Esc to exit the toolbar

n Press Enter to select the currently focused item

The following tables list the toolbar buttons and shortcut keys that you can use in Agent
Desktop.

Button Name Shortcut Description

Answer/Drop Ctrl+A Answers or drops the selected call.

Hold/Unhold Ctrl+H Places the selected call on hold or
takes it off hold.

Conference Ctrl+F Places the selected call on hold and
opens the Conference a Call window.

Transfer Ctrl+T Places the selected call on hold and
opens the Transfer a Call window.

Touch Tones Ctrl+D Opens the Enter Touch Tones window.

Call Handling Buttons

Button Name Shortcut Description

Login Ctrl+L Logs you into the ACD (alternates with
Logout).

Logout Ctrl+L Logs you out of the ACD (alternates
with Login).

Ready Ctrl+W Changes your state to Ready, indic-
ating that you are available to receive
ACD calls.

Not Ready Ctrl+O Changes your state to Not Ready,
indicating that you are not available to
receive ACD calls.

Agent State Buttons

21



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Button Name Shortcut Description

Work Ctrl+Y Changes your state to Work, indicating
that you will be available to receive
ACD calls after you finish wrap-up
work.

Agent State Buttons (cont'd)

Button Name Shortcut Description

Make Call Ctrl+M Opens a window fromwhich you can
dial a call.

Task1–10 Alt+<button num-
ber>

(Enhanced/Premium only) Task but-
tons are configured by your admin-
istrator to perform various functions,
such as running a macro, launching an
application, or sending a predefined
chat message to your supervisor.
There can be up to ten task buttons on
the toolbar, and each button can be
assigned more than one action. The
buttons can be customized, so yours
might be different.

Chat Ctrl+J Opens a window fromwhich you can
initiate a chat session.

Real Time Display Ctrl+Q Opens a window that displays your call
logs and statistics.

Contact Mgmt Ctrl+G Shows or hides the Contact Man-
agement pane.

Browser Alt+B (Premium only) Shows or hides the
Integrated Browser pane.

Preferences Alt+P Opens a window for configuring your
desktop preferences.

Window Management Buttons

22



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Button Name Shortcut Description

Help/About Alt+H Opens a menu listing the Help and
About options. Use the up and down
arrow keys to select an option.

— Help F1 Opens the Help window.

— Service Status Ctrl+Shift+S Opens the Service Status window.

Window Management Buttons (cont'd)

Button Name Shortcut Description

E-Mail Ready Ctrl+Shift+W Changes your state to E-Mail Ready,
indicating that you are available to pro-
cess e-mails.

E-Mail Not Ready Ctrl+Shift+0 Changes your state to E-Mail Not
Ready, indicating that you are not avail-
able to process e-mails.

Agent E-Mail Buttons

Note: The e-mail state buttons and shortcut keys are available only if theAgent
E-Mail option is enabled.

The following table lists the shortcut keys formoving the cursor to various text elements in
theAgent Desktop interface so a screen reader can read the text.

Shortcut Keys Description

Ctrl+E Selects the first entry in the Enterprise Data pane. Press Enter to open
the Edit Enterprise Data dialog box for the selected entry.

Ctrl+S Selects a contact in the Contact Appearance pane.

Ctrl+Shift+L Selects an e-mail in the Contact Appearance pane.

Ctrl+Shift+E Selects a row in the Contact Management Call Activity pane.

Ctrl+Shift+M Reads the teammessage.

JAWSKEY*+Page Down Reads the status bar.

23



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Shortcut Keys Description

JAWSKEY*+T Reads the title bar.

JAWSKEY*+Ctrl+n Reads the column header along with its value, where n is the desired
column number For example, the call contact appearance pane in
Agent Desktop can be announced as “State: Connected, Calling Num-
ber: 1114, Called Number 1194.” For such an announcement, you
must press JAWSKEY+Ctrl+1 to announce the State column header,
JAWSKEY+Ctrl+2 to announce the Calling Number header, and
JAWSKEY+Ctrl+3 to announce the Called Number header and their
respective values.

* By default, the JAWSKEY is the Insert key. For more information on using JAWS, see the JAWS

documentation.

The following table lists the shortcut keys for theAgent Real TimeDisplay window.

Shortcut Keys Description

Alt+R Selects the Real Time Displays drop-down list.

Alt+T Opens the Dates drop-down list. Available only when the Agent Call
Log Display is selected.

Alt+C Selects the first cell in the grid.

The following table lists the shortcut keys for theDial Pad window.

Shortcut Keys Description

Alt+P Selects the first entry in the Employee Phone Book.

TeamMessages
The teammessage is a scrolling or non-scrollingmessage sent to you and the rest of your
team by your supervisor for a specific length of time. Youwill receive a teammessage
evenwhen you are logged out, as long as you do not closeAgent Desktop.

24



TheAgent Desktop Interface

When there is no message, the teammessagepane is not visible. As soon as your
supervisor sends your team a teammessage, the teammessagepaneopens and the
message scrolls across it.

Contact Appearance Pane
The contact appearancepanedisplays data about the agent’s current call appearances
and assigned e-mails. There can bemore than one call/e-mail appearance in the contact
appearance section. For example, youmight have an e-mail saved as a draft, one call on
hold, and one active call—all will be displayed.

The contact appearancepane can display up to seven fields. Two fields, State and
Duration,will always bepresent; the other five fields are configurable by your
administrator.

Field Description

State The current state of the contact.

Calling# The number of the originating device.

Called# The number of the destination device.

Alerting# The number of the ringing device.

Original Called# The original number called.

Original Calling# The initial originating number.

Duration The length of the phone call.

Some fieldsmight display <unavailable> or beblank if the call information is unknownor
does not exist.

Agent Desktop displays the same information about the call in the call contact appearance
pane as the IP phonedisplays on its screen. Under certain transfer and conference
scenarios, there can be somedifferencesbetween the enterprise data and the contact
appearancedata because thedata sources are different.

The e-mail contact appearancepane can display up to five fields. The available fields are
listed in the following table.

25



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Field Description

State The current state of the e-mail contact.

From The name/address of the e-mail sender.

To The name/address of the e-mail recipient.

Subject The e-mail subject line.

Duration The length of time the e-mail is in process.

Contact Management Pane
The contact management pane contains enterprise data on the left and call activity
information on the right for all inbound and outbound calls.

You can use theShow/HideContact Management button on thedashboard toolbar to
show or hide this pane.

EnterpriseData

Theenterprise data section displays data associated with the selected call. The exact data
that is displayed is configured by your administrator.

If you are set up by the administrator to be able to edit data fields, you canmodify any of
the data fields in the enterprise data windowwhile the call is active. Themodified data will
follow the call.

Once the call is dropped, the enterprise data can no longer bemodified.

To modify a data field:

26



TheAgent Desktop Interface

1. Double-click the field youwant to modify. The Edit EnterpriseData window appears.

2. Modify the data as desired.

3. Click OK.

Call Activity

The call activity section displays the call activity for the selected call. The following table
lists the available fields.

Field Description

Device List of devices the call passed through.

Type Type of device the call passed through.

Description Description of the device the call passed through.

Total Sum of all the durations listed.

Note: In somecases, a call can beonmultiple devices simultaneously. For
example, if a call is placed inmultiple queuesor is conferenced to multiple
extensions, the call activity section displays the sum of duration of the call on the
device and theduration for which the call was in thequeue. The total duration is
the sum of all durations, someof whichmight overlap.

Note: If a call is RNA (ring no answer) at one agent and then the call is rerouted to
and answered by another agent, the total time shown in the second agent'sCall

27



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Activity pane is incorrect. However, in any reports seen by the agent or
supervisor, the total call time is correct.

Thresholds

A threshold is the acceptable amount of time a call can remain at a particular device or
contact center. Your system administratormight assign caution and warning threshold
values to each device type, aswell as a total threshold value for a call.

If a call remains at a device longer than thedefined caution and warning thresholds, a
caution orwarning icon is displayed in the call activity pane next to thedevice. These icons
are:

Caution Warning

Integrated Browser Pane
The integrated browser panedisplays internet or intranet web pages to help you assist
customers. Your administrator can configure a specific website to display as your home
page, and add a list of work sites (similar to browser “favorites”) that allow you to
navigate to frequently-used websites quickly.

The integrated browser pane includes the following parts:

n Integrated browser toolbar

n Work Sites drop-down list

n EditableAddress field (if configured by the administrator)

n Browser

n Up to 10 browser tabs

n Agent E-Mail tab (available only if the e-mail option is enabled)

n Unified CCX Web Chat (appears only if configured by the administrator)

Formore information about this pane, seeUsing the Integrated Browser.

Status Bar
The status bar displays current information about Agent Desktop.

28



TheAgent Desktop Interface

From left to right, the status bar displays the following information:

n Agent name

n Agent extension

n Agent ID

n Current agent state and the time spent in that state

n Current e-mail state (visible only if theAgent E-Mail feature is enabled)

n Current status of Agent Desktop features

n Current system time in 24-hour format

If a service fails, the status changes from “In Service” to “Partial Service” or “No Service”.
To view the features that are affected by the service outage, double-click the status field.
A popupwindow appears that displays the features that are active or inactive.

Formore information on theServiceStatus popupwindow and service autorecovery, see
ServiceStatus.

Desktop Preferences
If your administrator configures your toolbar so that you have access to thePreferences
button, you can change your Agent Desktop window behavior and accessibility options.

To set your desktop preferences:

1. click Preferences on the toolbar. TheDesktop Preferencesdialog box appears.

2. Select the preferences you desire on each tab, and then click OK.

Window Behavior and Options

By default, Agent Desktop isminimized when it is idle and openswhen calls are active
(Normalmode). If your administrator has enabled you to choose yourwindow behavior
mode, you can change thewindow behavior and window optionsmodeson the
Preferences tab in theDesktop Preferencesdialog box.

If your administrator has not enabled you to choose yourwindow behaviormode, this tab
is hidden and thewindow behavior is set to themode your administrator selects.

29



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Field Description

Normal Default. The window appears when calls are present and minimizes
when idle.

Keep open The window remains open when idle.

Always on top Thewindow remains openwhen idle and on top of all other
open applications.

Note: When you select this behavior, you cannot
select theReal timedisplays and Dial pad always on
top options.

Note: IPC actions configured in a work flowwill
override thiswindow behavior.

Stealth The window appears as an icon in the system tray (lower right corner
of your desktop, next to the system clock) and does not appear unless
you double-click ir or if you receive a teammessage or an e-mail.

Real time displays always
on top*

The Agent Real Time Displays window remains open when idle and on
top of all other open applications.

30



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Field Description

Dial pad always on top* The Dial Pad window remains open when idle and on top of all other
open applications.

* If both real timedisplays and dial pad options are selected to be always on top, themost
recently selected windowwill be on top.

Accessibility Options

TheAccessibility Options tab enables you to control how certain aspects of Agent
Desktop appear to you.

The following table defines the available options.

31



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Option Description

Scroll TeamMessages If you use a screen readerwith Agent Desktop, scrolling
teammessages (the default mode) can bedifficult to read.
You can opt to turn off the scrolling feature and have
stationary teammessagesby clearing theScroll Team
Messages check box.

Your selected teammessagebehavior will persist from
session to session, and does not need to be reset each time
you start Agent Desktop.

Large Toolbar Buttons You can change the size of the buttons on the toolbar from
thedefault 16 × 16 pixels to 32 × 32 pixels by selecting this
check box. If all of the largebuttons do not fit on one row,
they automatically wrap to another row.

Audio Feedback on Non-
Agent-Initiated Dialogs

Select this check box to enable the sounding of a tone when a dialog
initiated by someone other than you appears on your desktop.
Examples of such dialogs are new chat windows and notifications that
a supervisor is barging in, intercepting, recording, or monitoring your
call.

Accessible Call Duration
Updates

Select this check box to prevent screen readers such as JAWS from
reading the Duration field in the call contact appearance pane. This
ensures that screen readers do not continually read off the duration as
it increments.

Focus on TeamMessages Select this check box to enable Agent Desktop to switch focus to the
teammessage pane whenever a teammessage appears. This allows
visually-impaired agents’ screen readers to read the incoming team
message.

Change Report Font Size To Select this check box and enter a point size in the field to
make the fonts bigger or smaller in the real timedisplays.
You can choose a font size between 15 points and 72
points. Thedefault size is 15 points.

Note: If you change your font size using thedisplay
settings inWindowsControl Panel, youmust restart
Agent Desktop for those changes to take effect.

32



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Dial Pad
Thedial pad window allows you to makephone calls by entering a number in theName:
Number field, by selecting a number from the recent call list, or by selecting a number from
a phonebook.

You can enter the number either by typing it or by clicking the number keys. You can also
pressAlt+P to select the first entry in the EmployeePhoneBook.

Note: “Dial pad” is the general name for thiswindow. The name that appears in
the title bar dependson the task you are doing, and can beMake a Call, Transfer a
Call, or Conference a Call.

Once you open thedial pad window, it can stay openwhile you switch to other windows.
This allows you to useother Agent Desktop features, such as the integrated browser or
real timedisplays,whilewaiting for a call youmake to be answered.

When thedial pad window is open, all call control buttons in themain Agent Desktop
window aredisabled except for theDrop button.

When youwant to transfer a call ormake a conference call, and theMake a Call dial pad is
open, youmust close thedial pad first and then click the Transfer or Conferencebutton on
the task bar to open the appropriate typeof Dial Pad window.

33



TheAgent Desktop Interface

Recent Call List

When you dial a phonenumber, it is automatically stored in the recent call list. This list
stores up to 100 entries. As the number of entries exceeds100, the oldest phonenumber
is removed from the list.

Agent Desktop checks to prevent duplicate phonenumbers from appearing in this list.
However, if the samephonenumber is entered twice using different formats, for instance,
555-1212 and 5551212, both numberswill appear on the list.

PhoneBooks

Phonebooks are phonenumber lists set up by you (your employeephonebook) and the
system administrator (public phonebooks).

Note: Your administrator can configureAgent Desktop so that oneor both types
of phonebooks are not available.

Employee Phone Books

Your employeephonebook is the only one you can edit. All others are controlled by your
administrator. Your phonebook can have an unlimited number of entries.

To edit your employeephonebook:

1. In the dial pad window, chooseEmployeePhonebook from thePhoneBooksdrop-
down list, and then click Edit. ThePhoneBook Editor window appears.

34



TheAgent Desktop Interface

2. Makeoneof the following edits:

n To add a new entry to the list, complete the First Name, Last Name,and Phone
Number fields and click Add.Only thePhoneNumber field is required.

ThePhoneNumber field allowsonly these characters:

0–9, a–z, A–Z,( ) + ; / : . = ? and a space

If you enter any other character, amessage appears listing the allowable
characters. Thedisallowed character you typedwill be replaced by a question
mark so you can change it to an allowed character.

Depending on how your administrator has configured thedial plan, Agent
Desktopmight convert letters to their numeric equivalents on thedial pad. For
example, For example, A, B, and C are converted to the number 2.

35



TheAgent Desktop Interface

n To edit an existing entry, select it to display it in the edit fields, click Edit, and
thenmake your changes. You cannot remove thephonenumber from the
entry. If youwant to edit more than oneentry, you can edit the first entry, and
then double-click the next entry to save the changes youmade to the first entry
andmoveon to the next entry.

n To delete an entry from the list, select it and then click Delete.

3. When all your edits are completed, click OK.

Phone Book Filter

You can use thephonebook filter to find phonebook entriesmore easily. The filter enables
you to limit the entries listed in thephonebook window. You can use any of the four phone
book fields to filter the entries.

To use thephonebook filter:

1. In the dial pad window, select the Filter check box.

2. From the Filter drop-down lists, select how youwant to filter the entries. In the first two
drop-down lists, select your filter criteria: the field to filter by, and the filtermethod. In
the third field, enter the filter string.

For example, if youwant to see all phonebook entries for personswhose last name
beginswith “J”, select “Last Name” from the first drop-down list, “Beginswith” from
the second drop-down list, and enter J in the third field.

The filter operates as soon as you enter your filter string in the third field.

3. To stop the filtering thephonebook, clear the Filter check box or delete the filter string
in the third field. The entire phonebook will once again be visible.

Name: Number Field

Use theName:Number field to enter the phonenumber youwant to dial. Entering a name
is optional, but if one is entered, it must be followed by a colon and a space to separate it
from thephonenumber:

JohnDoe: 612-555-1212

You can enter phonenumberswith or without spaces, parentheses, and dashes. Agent
Desktop ignores any non-alphanumeric characters.

36



TheAgent Desktop Interface

You can also select a phonenumber from the recent call list or a phonebook,which is then
displayed in theName:Number field.

Depending on how your administrator has configured thedial plan, Agent Desktop can
automatically add the local access and long distance access codes to numbers you enter..

Dial Number as Entered Check Box

To prevent automatic formatting (such as local access and long distance access codes),
select theDial Number as Entered check box before clicking Dial.When you select this
check box, Agent Desktop dials the number exactly as you entered it in theName:Number
field.

37



Handling Calls
When logged in as an agent, you can useAgent Desktop, a hard IP phone, or IP
Communicator to handle phone calls.

Note: See your IP phonedocumentation for explanations of your phone’s
functions and features.

Theprocedures in this section assumeyou are using theAgent Desktop interface to handle
calls.

Single-line vs. Multi-line Configurations
If your system is configured for single-line use, thenAgent Desktop controls and displays
only ACDcalls. You cannot answer non-ACDcallswith Agent Desktop; these calls do not
appear in the contact appearancepane andmust be answered using your hard IP phoneor
IP Communicator.

If your system is configured formulti-line use, thenAgent Desktop controls and displays
calls received on both theACDand non-ACDextensions. To control any call on theAgent
Desktop contact appearancepane, select the call in the pane and then perform thedesired
activity.

For both single-line andmulti-line configurations, youmust be logged in and be in the
Ready state to receive anACDcall. If your system is configured formulti-line use, you can
be in any state to receive a non-ACDcall.

You can transfer a call from theACDextension to the non-ACDextension through the
phoneor the call control buttons in Agent Desktop. However, you cannot transfer a call
from the non-ACDextension to theACDextension using Agent Desktop; the transfermust
be initiated through thephone in order to succeed.

If you transfer a call from theACDextension to the non-ACDextension, youmust answer
the call on the non-ACDextension using your phone and not the call control buttons in
Agent Desktop.

Entering Phone Numbers
Whendialing a phonenumber, you can use threedifferent methods to enter the phone
number into thedial pad’sName:Number field:

38



Handling Calls

n Type thephonenumber on your PC keyboard

n Select the numbers from thedial pad window

n Select an existing number from theRecent Call List or a phonebook

You can enter a number only, or you can enter a nameand number. Use the format name:
number. Youmust include the colon and a space to separate the name from the number:

John Smith: 5551212

When you enter the number, it doesn’t matter whether you includedashes, parentheses, or
spaces; only the numbers are read. Depending on how Agent Desktop is configured, you
might not have to include the local access or long-distance access codes. Consult your
system administrator for information.

In the following sections,whenever you are instructed to enter a number in theName:
Number field, you can do so using any oneof thesemethods.

Answering a Call
Use theAnswer/Drop button to answer a call.

To answer a call:

n Click Answer.

To end a call:

n Click Drop.

Making a Call
You canmake a call from any agent state except Logoff, as long as you are not on a call.

To make a call:

1. Click MakeCall. TheMake a Call dialog box appears.

2. Enter a number in theName:Number field.

3. Click Dial.

Entering Touch Tones

If you need to send touch tonesduring a call (for instance, if you are prompted to enter an
account number) you can do so using theTouch Tonesbutton. This button activates a

39



Handling Calls

number pad onwhich you enter the required numbers.

You can also enter touch toneswhen transferring or conferencing a call.

During a Call

To enter touch tonesduring a call:

1. Click Touch Tonewhen you are prompted to enter numbers during a call. The touch
tones number pad appears.

2. Enter the required numbers and/or symbols.

3. Click Donewhen you are finished. The number pad closes and you are returned to the
Agent Desktop interface.

When Transferring or Conferencing a Call

Youmight also need to send touch tonesduring a consultative call. For example, after you
open theConference a Call window and dial a number, youmight beprompted by an IVR
to enter oneormore numbers indicating amenu choice. You can send touch tonesduring
a consultative call either by clicking the appropriate buttons in the Touch Toneswindow or
by typing the appropriate numbers in theDial Pad window.

To enter touch toneswhen transferring or conferencing a call:

1. During a call, click Transfer or Conference. TheTransfer a Call or Conference a Call dia-
log box appears.

2. Make the consultative call. Theperson you are calling must answer in order for the
Touch Tones check box to becomeenabled.

3. At the IVR prompt, select the Touch Tones check box, and then enter the required

40



Handling Calls

numbers and/or symbols on the number pad. The appropriate tone is generated
immediately after each digit or symbol you enter.

Note: TheTouch Tones check box is automatically cleared when you close
theTransfer a Call or Conference a Call window.

Transferring a Call
There are three types of transfers:

n Supervised transfer. This typeof transfer is available to every Agent Desktop
user, and is triggered by clicking theTransfer button on the toolbar. In this typeof
transfer, you specify the number to which youwant to transfer the active call. You
can either hang up before the third party answers, or stay on the line and speak to
the third party before actually transferring the call.

n Blind transfer. This typeof transfer is available only if your administrator has con-
figured a task buttonwith theblind transfer action. In this typeof transfer, the act-
ive call is transferred directly to a predefined phonenumber. Once you click the
blind transfer task button, the call is transferred to that number and you are no
longer connected to the call.

n Single-step transfer. This typeof transfer is available only if your administrator
has configured a task buttonwith the single-step transfer action. In this typeof
transfer, you specify the number to which youwant to transfer the call. Once you
do that, the call is transferred directly to the third party and you are disconnected
from the call.

Note: If failover occurswhile transferring a call, the dial pad window closes. You
must end the call to the transfer recipient and initiate the call again in order to
transfer the call on hold.

To transfer a call:

1. With a call active, click Transfer. TheTransfer a Call window appears.

2. In theName: Number field, enter the phonenumber to which you are transferring the
call.

41



Handling Calls

3. Click Dial. The active call is put on hold, and when thephone rings, theDial button
changes to theTransfer button.

4. Do oneof the following:

n Click Transfer when thephone starts ringing. The call is transferred and you are
disconnected from the call.

n Wait for the phone to be answered, announce the transfer, and then click Trans-
fer. The call is transferred and you are disconnected from the call.

If you opt to announce the transfer, you can click Alternate to switch between the two
calls. SeeAlternating BetweenCalls.

To transfer a call using theblind transfer action:

n With a call active, click the task button assigned to theblind transfer action. The call
is transferred to thepredefined phonenumber and you are disconnected from the
call.

To transfer a call using the single-step transfer action:

1. With a call active, click the task button assigned to the single-step transfer action. The
Transfer a Call dialog box appears.

2. In theNumber field, enter the phonenumber to which you are transferring the call.

3. Click Transfer. TheTransferring Call window closes, the call is transferred to thephone
number, and you are disconnected from the call.

Conferencing a Call
You can add other parties to an active call to make a conference call. There are three types
of conference calls:

n Supervised conference. This typeof conference is available to every Agent
Desktop user, and is triggered by clicking theConferencebutton on the toolbar. In
this typeof conference, you specify the number youwant to conference in to the
active call. You can either add the third party to the call without first speaking to
him or her, or speak to the third party before actually completing the conference
call.

n Blind conference. This typeof conference is available only if your administrator
has configured a task buttonwith theblind conference action. In this typeof con-
ference, a predefined phonenumber is conferenced directly in to the active call.

42



Handling Calls

n Single-step conference. This typeof conference is available only if your admin-
istrator has configured a task buttonwith the single-step conference action. In this
typeof conference, you specify the number to be conferenced directly in to the act-
ive call.

Note: If you use a blind conference to add someone to your call, the callmight be
tagged as a conference call.

Note: If you log out while on a conference call and then log in again, enterprise
data field nameswill not bedisplayed in the EnterpriseData pane. The field names
will be displayed for the next call you handle.

Note: If failover occurswhile conferencing a call, theDial Pad window closes. You
must end the call to the conference recipient and initiate the call again in order to
complete the conference.

To make a conference call:

1. With a call active, click Conference. TheConference a Call window appears.

2. In theName:Number field, enter the phonenumber of the person youwant to add to
the call.

3. Click Dial. Theparty is put on hold, and when thephone rings, theDial button changes
to theAdd to Conf button.

4. Takeoneof the following actions:

n Click Add to Conf when thephone starts ringing. The third party is added to the
conference.

n Wait for the phone to be answered, then announce the conference. Click Add
to Conf to add theperson to the conference.

If you opt to announce the conference, you can click Alternate to switch between the
two calls. SeeAlternating BetweenCalls.

5. To add oneormorepeople to the conference call, repeat Steps 1 through 4 for each
person.

To conference a call using theblind conference action:

43



Handling Calls

n With a call active, click the task button assigned to theblind conference action. The
predefined phonenumber is conferenced directly into your call.

To conference a call using the single-step conference action:

1. With a call active, click the task button assigned to the single-step conference action.
TheConference a Call window appears.

2. Enter the phonenumber youwant to conference into thephone call in theNumber field
and click Add to Conf. Thephonenumber is conferenced directly into your call.

Note: Themaximum number of conference call participants is configured in the
Unified CommunicationsManager. Ask your supervisor for the number
configured for your contact center.

Alternating BetweenCalls
TheAlternate function allows you to switch between two parties before transferring a call
or adding a call to a conference.

Alternating Before Transferring a Call

TheAlternate function allows you to talk to Party A and Party B separately before
completing the transfer of Party A to Party B.

To alternate between calls before transferring:

1. While on a call, click Transfer. TheTransfer a Call window appears.

2. Enter the phonenumber to which you are transferring the call in theName:Number
field, and then click Dial.When thephone rings, theDial button changes to theTransfer
button.Wait for Party B to answer thephone.

3. Click Alternate to speak to Party A, and then click Alternate again to speak to Party B.
You can continue clicking Alternate to switch between Party A and Party B.When you
speak to oneparty, the other party is put on hold.

4. Click Transfer. Party A is transferred to Party B and you are disconnected from the call.

Alternating BeforeConferencing a Call

TheAlternate function allows you to talk to a conference call and Party B separately
before adding Party B to the conference call.

44



Handling Calls

To alternate between a conference call and another party:

1. While on a call, click Conference. TheConference a Call window appears.

2. Enter the phonenumber of the person youwant to add to the conference call in the
Name:Number field, and then click Dial.When thephone rings, theDial button changes
to theAdd to Conf. button.Wait for Party B to answer thephone.

3. Click Alternate to speak to the conference, and then click Alternate again to speak to
Party B. You can continue clicking Alternate to switch between the conference call and
Party B.When you speak to oneparty, the other party is on hold.

4. Click Add to Conf. Party B is added to the conference call.

45



Cisco Unified Outbound Dialer
If configured by your system administrator, Agent Desktopmight include theCisco Unified
Outbound Dialer toolbar.

Unified Outbound Dialer uses theDirect Preview DialingMode. In thismode, you are put
into theReserved state and then presented with a customer call along with customer
information in the EnterpriseData window. Based on this information, you can decide to
accept, skip, or reject the call. You can also categorize thephone call presented asVoice,
AnsweringMachine, Invalid, Fax/Modem, Busy, or Do Not Call.

Thepersonal callback feature enables you to reschedule a customer call at the customer’s
request for amore convenient time.

Unified Outbound Dialer Toolbar and Shortcut Keys
The following table describes theUnified Outbound Dialer toolbar buttons and shortcut
keys.

Button Name Shortcut Description

Accept Alt+Shift+A The system dials the customer and con-
nects the call to the agent.

Reject Alt+Shift+R The system rejects the current call and
releases the agent from the outbound
calling reservation. At this point, the
system can deliver to the agent
another outbound call or a new
inbound call.

Reject Close Alt+Shift+U The system rejects the current call and
closes the record so the customer will
not be called again.

Skip Alt+Shift+S The system skips the current call and
presents the agent with another cus-
tomer call.

Skip Close Alt+Shift+T The system skips the current call and
closes the record so the customer will
not be called again.

46



Cisco Unified Outbound Dialer

Button Name Shortcut Description

Skip-Next Alt+Shift+K The system skips the call and
displays amenu of these
options:

Wrong Number (Alt+Shift+W).
The agent is informed that the
number called is a wrong
number. After the call terminates,
the system calls other customer
phonenumbers.

Not Home (Alt+Shift+N). The
agent is informed that the
customer is not home.After the
call terminates, the system calls
other customer phonenumbers.

Callback Alt+Shift+C Displays theCallback Properties
dialog box,which the agent uses
to set a timeand date to call
back the customer. This action is
enabled only if the agent is in the
Talking orWrap-up agent state.

The agent also uses this dialog
box to cancel a previously-
scheduled callback of the current
customer. This actionworks only
if the agent is in a Talking or
Wrap-up state during a Unified
CCX-generated call.

47



Cisco Unified Outbound Dialer

Button Name Shortcut Description

Reclassify Alt+Shift+Q Displays amenu that enables the
agent to reclassify a customer
phonenumber as follows:

Voice (Alt+Shift+V)

Answeringmachine
(Alt+Shift+M)

Fax/modem (Alt+Shift+F)

Invalid number (Alt+Shift+I)

Busy (Alt+Shift+B)

Do not call (Alt+Shift+X)

Cancel Reser-
vation

Alt+Shift+D The system releases the agent from
the calling campaign and places the
agent in the Not Ready state. To
resume participating in the calling cam-
paign, the agent must change the
agent state to Ready.

Information about Outbound Dialer calls is displayed in the EnterpriseData pane. Unified
Outbound Dialer data field names are prefixed with “BA” (Blended Agent).

48



Cisco Unified Outbound Dialer

Reclassifying a Contact
Acontact can be classified as either Voice or oneof the other options (Answering
Machine, Fax/Modem, Invalid, Busy, or Do Not Call).

The first time you click Reclassify, theVoice option on thedrop-downmenu is disabled,
because the contact is classified asVoiceby default. All other options are enabled.

The next time you Reclassify, theVoice option is now enabled, and all other options are
disabled.

You can reclassify a contact asmany times as needed. The reclassification optionsmenu
will alternate between showing theVoice option enabled and the other options disabled,
and theVoice option disabled and the other options enabled. If you need to reclassify a
contact from onenon-voice option to another non-voice option, youmust first reclassify
it as Voice in order to select the correct non-voice option.

For example, if you reclassify a Voice contact asAnsweringMachine, and thenwant to
reclassify it again as Invalid, youmust first reclassify it as Voice, and only then can you
reclassify it as Invalid.

Customer Callbacks
You can schedule a customer callback for a timemore convenient to the customer.

To schedule a customer callback:

1. While in Talking orWrap-up state, click Callback. TheCallback Properties dialog box
appears, displaying data about the current customer call.

49



Cisco Unified Outbound Dialer

2. In theScheduleCallback section, enter a time (HH:MM) and date (MM/DD/YYYY) to
call back the customer.

Be sure that the time you enter in theCustomer’s Time field is the time in the
customer’s time zone, not the time in your time zone. You can enter the time in 12-hour
or 24-hour format. If using the12-hour format, youmust enter AM or PM aswell.

You can also change the customer number if the customerwants to be contacted at a
different phonenumber.

3. Click OK. The call is now scheduled for callback at the timeand date you set.

Note: The customer callback might not bemadeexactly at the time you
specified if the clock on theUnified CCX server is set at a different time than
the clock on your PC.

You can cancel a scheduled customer callback as long as you are still on the customer call
(in Talking state) or inWrap-up state after that call.

To cancel a scheduled customer callback:

1. While in Talking orWrap-up state, click Callback. TheCallback Properties dialog box
appears, displaying data about the current customer call.

2. Click Clear Callback. The scheduled callback call is now canceled.

50





Supervisor Intervention
Your supervisor can be involved in your contact with customers in severalways:

n By intervening in the customer call

n By pushing web pages for you to view in your integrated browser

n By changing your agent state

Call Involvement
Your supervisor can be involved in calls you receive. Heor she can:

n Barge in on a call—join your call with a customer in a forced conference

n Intercept a call—transfer a customer call to him or herself in a forced transfer

n Monitor your calls

n Record your calls for review later

You are notified when your supervisor barges in or intercepts your phone call by the
appearanceof a popupwindow. Youmight ormight not be notified when your supervisor
monitors or records your calls, depending on how the system is configured.

Browser Involvement
Your supervisor can push (send) a selected web page to your integrated browserwindow.
This enables your supervisor to coach you during a call by providing information that will
help youwork with a customer.

Thepushedweb page is alwaysdisplayed in the first tab in your integrated browser.
Whenever the supervisor pushes a page to you, the tab will blink to attract your attention.

Agent State Involvement
Your supervisor can change your agent state and log you out of Agent Desktop. You are
not notified when your supervisor changes your agent state. You can tell which state you
are in by which agent state toolbar button is enabled or disabled or by looking at the state
field on the status bar.

52





Agent States
Agent Desktop allows you to change your agent state in theACD through the useof the
agent state buttons.Only the agent states that are valid choices from your current agent
statewill be available at any given time.

You can change your agent statewhile on a call (in the Talking state). Your statewill
change to the state you clicked after you hang up the call.

The agent state buttons indicate the state you clicked, not your current state. For instance,
if you click theWork state buttonwhile on a call, theWork button appears to bepressed.
Your current state is displayed on the status bar.

An exception to this iswhen you click Logout while on a call—your agent state changes
immediately from theTalking state to the Logout state. Youwill be logged out of Agent
Desktop but youwill retain the call.

Note: Your agent state is changed to Not Ready automatically if you do not
answer your phone. Youwill not receive any ACDcalls until you set your state
back to Ready.

Available agent states are listed in the table below.

State Description

Hold You are on the phone with a customer and have the call on hold. This
state is automatically set for you by the ACD and does not have a cor-
responding button.

Logout You are logged out of the ACD.

Not Ready You are not available to receive ACD calls.

Ready You are available to receive ACD calls.

54



Agent States

State Description

Reserved You are temporarily set aside to receive a specific ACD call.
Your state changes to theTalking statewhen you answer
the call.

If you fail to answer the call within a time limit specified by
the system administrator, theACDplaces you in a Not
Ready state.

TheReserved state is automatically set for you by theACD
and does not have a corresponding button. You can be in
this statewithout the phone ringing (you arewaiting for it to
ring).

Talking You are on the phone with a customer or another agent. This state is
automatically set for you by the ACD and does not have a cor-
responding button.

Work You are completing work from a previous ACD call, and are unavailable
to receive ACD calls.

55



Chat
Chat enables you to send instant messages to agents and supervisors on your teams. In
addition, if your configuration includesCisco Unified Presence, you can send instant
messages to non-agents (called subject matter experts, or SMEs) who are using the
Unified Presence client.

Note: If you don’t have theChat button on your toolbar, then the administrator
has configured Agent Desktop so that you cannot initiate a chat session.
However, you are still able to receive incoming chat sessions and respond to
them.

SomeChat features include:

n Achat session is between you and oneother party.

n You can participate inmultiple concurrent chat sessions.

n The title bar of theChat window displays the nameof thepersonwithwhom you
are chatting.

n If you flag a chat message as high priority, theChat windowwill pop on the other
agent’s or supervisor’s screen so themessagewill be noticed immediately. This
option does not apply to messages sent to SMEs.

n If the priority of a chat message is normal (the default), theChat windowwill remain
in its current state (open orminimized) and the corresponding iconwill flash on your
Windows task bar.

n A log of the chat messages sent between you and your chat partner (the chat his-
tory) is available as long as theChat window is open. The chat log is in chro-
nological order,with the oldest message at the top. After you close theChat
window, the log is deleted.

n You can send and receive chat messages even if you are logged out of theACD, as
long asAgent Desktop remains open.

Chat Contacts
Your contacts are organized in groupings called drawers in theChat Selectionwindow.
Somedrawers, such as theTeammates, Supervisors, and Conferencedrawers, are

56



Chat

default drawers. Any other drawers that appear are customized by your administrator and
appear only if you are logged into Unified Presence.

Theexample of a Contact Selectionwindow below shows thedefault Teammates and
Supervisors drawers, aswell as two customizable drawers, TAC and Engineering.

n TheTeammatesdrawer lists all the agents on your team. The agents’ agent state is
indicated both by an icon to the left of the agent nameand by text to the right of
the agent name. The agent state is updated whenever an agent’s state changes.
Agents do not have to be currently logged into Agent Desktop to be listed here, but
they must haveAgent Desktop open and they must have logged in at least once.

Note: You cannot chat with IP Phone agents.

n TheSupervisors drawer lists all supervisors on your team. It appears only if a super-
visor is logged in. Their status is always listed asAvailable. Supervisorsmust be
logged in to be listed here.

n TheConferencedrawer appearswhen you are on a conference call with other
agents. SMEs, if they are on the conference call, are not listed here.

n ThePersonal Contacts drawer appears if you have this drawer set up in Cisco Uni-
fied Personal Communicator. The contacts in this drawer are administered in Uni-
fied Personal Communicator.

n Other drawers list theSMEs associated with thework flow groups to which you

57



Chat

belong. TheSMEs’ Unified Presence status is indicated both by an icon to the left of
theSMEnameand by text to the right of theSMEname. TheUnified Presence
status is updated whenever an SME status changes.

Note: When you log into Unified Presence, your status is shown as
Available to SMEsunless the administrator has configured the system so
that agents appear offline.

TheChat Selectionwindow also providesmenu access to the following call handling
functions:

n Making a call

n Transferring a call

n Initiating a conference call

Chat Shortcut Keys
The following table lists the shortcut keys in theChat window.

Shortcut Key Description

Alt+L Starts a chat session with the person highlighted in the Chat Selection
window. If you are already chatting with the highlighted person, Alt+L
will bring that chat window to the foreground.

Alt+C Opens the dial pad so you can call the person highlighted in the Chat
Selection window. The Name: Number field is auto-populated with the
selected person's extension.

Ctrl+Shift+H Selects the chat log pane.

Ctrl+E Pastes Enterprise data of the current call into the text entry pane.

Sending a Chat Message

To send a chat message:

1. Click Chat on the toolbar to open theChat Selectionwindow.

2. Double-click the nameof theperson youwant to chat with. A chat window opens and
a chat session beginswith theperson you selected.

58



Chat

3. Type yourmessage in the text entry pane and click Send or press Enter. Yourmessage
is sent to your chat partner and logged in the chat history pane.

Note: If youwant yourmessage to benoticed immediately by popping on
your chat partner’s desktop, select theHigh priority check box.

Note: If you log out during a chat, your copy of the chat log is lost, the current
Chat window closes, and a newChat window opens so you can continue
communicating. Theentire chat log is still present in the other party’sChat
window.

To end a chat session:

n Choose File > Closeor click Close in the upper right corner of theChat window.

Sending Enterprise Data
You can useChat to send the enterprise data associated with a call to another person.

To send enterprise data:

59



Chat

1. With a call active, open a chat sessionwith theperson youwant to send enterprise
data to.

2. ChooseActions > Paste EnterpriseData. The enterprise data from the active call is pas-
ted into theChat window.

3. Click Send.

Predefined High Priority Chat Messages
Youmight have a task button configured to send a high priority chat message to your
supervisor. The text of this chat message is predefined and set up by your administrator.
An example of such amessage is “Pleasemonitormy call.” It appears in a Chat window
that pops up on your supervisor’s desktop.

Thesepredefinedmessagesbehave just like a chat message you send that is tagged as a
high priority message.

Calling Someone in the Chat List
You canmake a call, transfer a call, or conference a call to anyone listed in your Chat
Selectionwindow using the call control actions.

n To call someone, youmust be logged into Agent Desktop and be in an agent state
that allows you to make a call.

n You cannot call someone listed in your Personal Contacts drawer.

n You do not have to be chatting with an agent or SME in order to call them.

The call controlmenu itemsare typically disabled for SMEs. In order to make a call,
transfer a call, or conference a call to an SME in your chat list, theSMEmust be configured
as an External Contact by your administrator. If an SMEnamedoes not have a phone
number associated with it, the call controlmenu itemsare disabled.

To call someone in your chat list:

1. In theChat Selectionwindow, do oneof the following:

n If you are chatting with theperson youwant to call, chooseActions > Call,
Transfer, or Conference.

n If you are not chatting with theperson youwant to call, select the person’s
nameand chooseActions > Call, Transfer, or Conference. You can also right-

60



Chat

click theperson’s nameand choose thedesired call action from the resulting
popupmenu.

TheMake a Call dial pad appearswith theperson’s phonenumber autofilled in the
Name:Number field.

2. Click Dial.

Using Unified CCXWeb Chat
If configured by your administrator, Agent Desktop will display Unified CCXWeb Chat in
the first tab in the integrated browser. Unified CCXWeb Chat enables you to chat with
customers if you are assigned to oneormore chat CSQs.

Formore information on how to useUnified CCXWeb Chat, see theCisco Unified CCX
Web Chat Agent and Supervisor Desktop User Guide available at:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/sw/custcosw/ps1846/tsd_
products_support_series_home.html

61

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/sw/custcosw/ps1846/tsd_products_support_series_home.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/sw/custcosw/ps1846/tsd_products_support_series_home.html


Recording

Recording
You can record calls if you are set up to do so by your administrator and if you are using
the Enhanced or Premium version of Agent Desktop. The administrator customizes your
toolbar with two task buttons: onebutton starts recording and the other button stops
recording.

Thedefault icons for customizable task buttons are green circleswith numbers inside
them.Using them on theAgent Desktop toolbar is optional. Your administrator can choose
to useother icons for the buttons assigned to the recording function.

When you are recording a call, the icon next to the call information in theCall Activity pane
changes from theTalking icon to theRecording icon.

When recording a call, keep inmind the following:

n The recording startswhen you are connected to a customer call and you click Start
Recording.

n The recording ends automatically when the call terminates, or when you click Stop
Recording,whichever comes first.

n You cannot use theStop Recording button to stop a recording that your supervisor
started. If you do click Stop Recording in this situation, the recording iconwill dis-
appear from theCAll Activity pane, but the call will still be recorded until your super-
visor stops it.

n Your supervisor can stop a recording that you started.

n Only your supervisor can play back recordings that youmake.

62



Recording

n Recording in amulti-line environment dependson your configuration. Youmight
not be able to record non-ACDcalls.

63



Agent E-Mail
TheAgent E-Mail feature is available only in theCADPremium package.

If you are assigned to oneormore e-mail CSQs in addition to voiceCSQs, Agent Desktop
will display anAgent E-Mail tab in the integrated browser pane and several e-mail state
buttons on the toolbar.

When you click the E-Mail Ready button, your e-mail state changes to E-Mail Ready and
the next available e-mail in your e-mail CSQsappears in your Contact Appearancepane.

Note: The e-mail portion of the contact appearancepane is not visible until there
are e-mails present.

64



Agent E-Mail

You canwork on onee-mail at a time. You can have up to five e-mails in your contact
appearancepane (for example, four saved asdrafts and one in process). The exact
number allowed dependson how your administrator has configured Agent E-Mail. For
example, if themaximum number of e-mails allowed in your contact appearancewindow
is three, you can have two e-mails saved asdrafts and onee-mail in process. The e-mails
are delivered one at a timeonly after the previous e-mail is sent or saved asdraft.

When you select an e-mail to work on, the e-mail text is displayed in the upper portion of
theAgent E-Mail tab, and a pane for your response is displayed in the lower portion of the
tab.

Note: TheClick to dial action is not available for phonenumbers included in a
customer e-mail.

Note: If the e-mail content (excluding attachments) is over 512 KB in size, youwill
see an errormessage that the e-mailmight not be able to bedisplayed in Agent
Desktop. If you opt to not try to display the e-mail, or if you try to display it and it
fails, the e-mail will still be listed in your contact appearancepane, and youwill be
able to forward, re-queue, transfer, send, save, or delete it.

If configured by your administrator, you can attach files to your e-mail replies, or use
templates your administrator has set up to insert boilerplate text to your e-mail.

You can carbon copy (CC) or blind carbon copy (BCC) an external e-mail address by
manually entering the e-mail address in the respective fields. This is in addition to any
automatic BCCsconfigured for theCSQ.

Youmight receive e-mails that contain a reply-to e-mail address that is different from the
e-mail address fromwhich it was sent. In this case, youwill seeboth Reply-To and From
fields. If configured by your administrator, your response is sent to the reply-to e-mail
address. You cannot changewhere your response is sent.

Note: Agent E-Mail cannot verify if an e-mail address is valid, and it will not notify
you if an e-mail cannot bedelivered because the address iswrong.Make sure
you typeexternal e-mail addresses correctly to ensure the e-mail reaches all
recipients.

65



Agent E-Mail

E-Mail States
Thee-mail states are similar to agent states. The available e-mail states are listed in the
following table.

State Description

E-Mail Ready You are available to receive e-mails.

E-Mail Not Ready You are not available to receive e-mails.

In Process
You have received an e-mail and are currently working with it. You can
process e-mail while in either the E-Mail Ready or E-Mail Not Ready
states.

Toolbar and Shortcut Keys
Thee-mail toolbar enables you to send, transfer, re-queue, save, forward, prints, and
delete e-mail.

The e-mail toolbar functions are described in the following table.

Button Name Shortcut Description

Send Ctrl+Enter Sends your reply to the customer.

Transfer Ctrl+Shift+R Displays a drop-down list of available CSQs
(including the CSQ the e-mail was originally
delivered to) to which you can transfer the e-
mail. When you transfer an e-mail, any messages
you wrote in reply that are in draft state are saved
automatically with the original e-mail.

Re-queue Ctrl+R Returns the current e-mail to the CSQ so it can
be worked on by another agent. When you re-
queue an e-mail, any messages you wrote in
reply that are in draft state are saved auto-
matically with the original e-mail.

66



Agent E-Mail

Button Name Shortcut Description

Save Alt+S Saves the e-mail you are working on as a draft.
E-mail you save remains in your contact appear-
ance pane until you send, re-queue, transfer, or
delete it.

Forward Ctrl+Shift+S Forwards the e-mail to an external
account.

This option appears only if your
administrator has enabled it for the e-mail
CSQ.

Forwarding an e-mail allows you to
compose a note or a comment to the
forwarded recipient(s). The e-mail will still
be assigned to you for resolution.

Print Ctrl+P Displays the inbound customer e-mail and the out-
bound (or draft) reply e-mail in a new tab or a
new window, depending on the administrator’s
settings, along with the system Print dialog box.
You must close the window or tab manually after
you print the e-mail.

Delete Alt+Backspace Deletes the current e-mail. Depending on how
CAD is configured, the e-mail might actually be
deleted, or it might be forwarded to an e-mail
address set up by the administrator so that a
supervisor can decide if the e-mail should really
be deleted or sent back into a CSQ.

— CC — Allows you to enter oneormore external
e-mail addresses to copy them on your
response. Separatemultiple e-mail
addresseswith a semicolon.

This option appears only if your
administrator has enabled it for the e-mail
CSQ.

67



Agent E-Mail

Button Name Shortcut Description

— BCC — Allows you to enter oneormore external
e-mail addresses to copy them on your
response,while hiding the recipients' e-
mail addresses. This is in addition to any
automatic BCCsconfigured for theCSQ
by your administrator. Separatemultiple
e-mail addresseswith a semicolon.

This option appears only if your
administrator has enabled it for the e-mail
CSQ.

— Attachment — Lists the files that you have attached to your
response using the Attach File option.

Undo Ctrl+Shift+Z Undoes the last action. Clicking the button again
or repeating the keystrokes continues to undo the
actions in order, starting with the most recent
action.

Redo Ctrl+Shift+Y Redoes the last action. Clicking the button again
or repeating the keystrokes continues to redo the
actions in order, starting with the most recent
action.

Cut Ctrl+X Removes the selected content and puts it on the
clipboard.

Copy Ctrl+C Copies the selected content to the clipboard.

Paste Ctrl+V Pastes the content from the clipboard.

Select All Ctrl+Shift+A Selects all content.

Bold Ctrl+B Changes the selected text to bold.

Italics Ctrl+I Changes the selected text to italics.

Underline Ctrl+U Underlines the selected text.

Remove Format — Removes any format applied to the selected text.

68



Agent E-Mail

Button Name Shortcut Description

Numbered List — Inserts a numbered list.

Bulleted List Ctrl+\ Inserts a bulleted list.

Horizontal Rule — Inserts a horizontal rule at the cursor position.

Increase Indent — Increases the space between the left margin and
the content.

Decrease Indent — Decreases the space between the left margin
and the content.

Align Left — Aligns the left edge of the content to the left mar-
gin.

Align Right — Aligns the right edge of the content to the right
margin.

Align Center — Aligns the content to the center of the page.

Justify — Aligns the left and right edges of the content
evenly across the width of the page.

Create Link — Creates a hyperlink of the selected text to the spe-
cified URL. You must include the full address for
the hyperlink to work properly. For example,
http://www.cisco.com.

Remove Link — Removes the hyperlink from the selected text.
This option is enabled only when the hyperlinked
text is selected.

— Font — Allows you to change the font of the selected
text.

— Size — Allows you to change the font size of the selec-
ted text.

69



Agent E-Mail

Button Name Shortcut Description

— Format Ctrl+1, Ctrl+2,
Ctrl+3, Ctrl+4

Allows you to apply a format to the
selected text. Options are:

Ctrl+1: Heading

Ctrl+2: Subheading

Ctrl+3: Sub-subheading

Ctrl+4: Paragraph

Attach File Ctrl+Shift+H Allows you to attach a file to your response.

Spell Check F7 Checks the spelling in your response.

— Insert Template Ctrl+Shift+P Allows you to select a predefined template to
insert into the response at the point where the
cursor is placed.

E-Mail Format
The format of an e-mail reply is determined by the format of the incoming e-mail. If the
customer e-mail is in text format, then the reply is in text format. If the customer e-mail is
in HTML format, then the reply is in HTML format. You cannot choose the format for your
reply.

The customer’s original e-mail is quoted at the bottom of your reply. You cannot edit the
customer’s e-mail in your reply.

Answering E-Mail
To answer an e-mail, follows these steps.

To answer an e-mail:

1. Click E-Mail Ready. Your e-mail state changes to E-Mail Ready and the next available
e-mail is sent to your contact appearancepane.

2. Click the e-mail. The text of the e-mail is displayed in the upper portion of theAgent E-
Mail tab in thebrowser pane.

70



Agent E-Mail

Note: If the e-mail has a long subject line and appears truncated, you can view
the entire subject line by hovering yourmouseover theSubject Line field.

3. To includeother recipients in your reply, type their e-mail addresses in theCC and/or
BCC fields.

Note: Any address entered in theCC field is visible to all e-mail recipients,
while addresses entered in theBCC field are not visible to any e-mail
recipients.

4. In theResponse section of theAgent E-Mail tab, type your response to the e-mail.

n Click Attach File to navigate to a file location and select a file to attach to your
reply. The file attachment can beof any format. By default, themaximum
attachment file size is 10 MB total, and themaximum per individual attachment
is 6 MB. This limit can be configured by your administrator, so the limit in your
contact centermight bedifferent.

n Click Insert Template to display a drop-down list of available templates set up
by your administrator that you can insert in your reply. The template is inserted
where your cursor is positioned. You can insert multiple templates.

n Click Check Spelling to run a spell check on your reply. Spell check is not
supported for Finnish, Canadian French, Polish, Swedish, Turkish, Traditional
and Simplified Chinese, Japanese, and Korean.

Note: Do not right-click in theResponsepane. Selecting any option in the
resultingmenu can result in the loss of all text in your response.

5. When your reply is complete, click Send. Your reply is sent to the customer.

To insert a hyperlink in your e-mail response:

1. In theResponse section of theAgent E-Mail tab, select the text in your e-mail
response youwant to turn into a hyperlink, or position your cursor where youwant the
hyperlink to appear.

2. Click Create Link to open the Link Properties dialog box.

3. Complete the fields as described in the following table, and then click Set.

71



Agent E-Mail

Field Description

URL Enter the address of the content to which you are linking.
Youmust include the full address for the hyperlink to work
properly. For example, http://www.cisco.com.

Description Enter a description of the hyperlink that appears in your
e-mail response as a link.

Target Do not change theTarget setting. If you do, the Link Prop-
erties dialog box will close, and youwill have to start the
process over again.

Reviewing E-Mail
TheE-Mail Review CSQ is used to review agent responses to customer e-mails. Agents
who are assigned to the E-Mail Review CSQ review each e-mail before it is sent to the
customer. Reviewers can edit, transfer, re-queue, and send reviewed e-mail using Agent
E-Mail functionality.

Only e-mail answered by agentswhosework flow group and e-mail CSQare configured
for review is sent to the E-Mail Review CSQ. E-mail cannot be transferredmanually to the
E-Mail Review CSQ.

To review an e-mail:

1. Click E-Mail Ready. Your e-mail state changes to E-Mail Ready and the next available
e-mail to be reviewed is sent to your contact appearancepane.

2. Click the e-mail. The customer’s e-mail, with the agent response and any attachments
are displayed in the upper portion of theAgent E-Mail tab in thebrowser pane.

3. Review the e-mail and edit it as necessary. You can do any of the following actions:

n Transfer the e-mail to any CSQ to behandled by another agent. You cannot
transfer an e-mail to a Review CSQ.

n Re-queue the e-mail to the E-Mail Review CSQ to be reviewed by another
reviewer.

n Send the e-mail to the customer. The sent e-mail shows the e-mail address of
the original CSQ to which it wasqueued, not the e-mail address of the E-Mail
Review CSQ.

72



Agent E-Mail

If you have edited the e-mail, any edits youmadeare preserved when the e-mail is
transferred or re-queued, and the e-mail is saved as a draft.

Managing E-Mails and Calls
An incoming call will always takeprecedenceover an e-mail you areworking on.When
you receive a call, the e-mail in process is automatically saved as a draft and your e-mail
state is changed to E-Mail Not Ready.

Note: If you receive a call while theSelect E-mailWrap-up dialog box is open
after sending an e-mail reply, all the call control buttons are disabled. To answer
the call through theAgent Desktop interface, youmust select a wrap-up code to
close thedialog box.

If configured by the administrator,when anACDcall is finished, the system automatically
returns you to your previous e-mail state and you can continuewriting your response.

Note: Your administrator can configure the e-mail CSQ so that you automatically
return to the e-mail state (processing or ready) youwere in before you answered
a call so you can resumeworking on e-mail.

Note: If youmanually change the e-mail statewhile in themiddle of a call youwill
remain in that e-mail state upon completion of the call.

Note: You canwork on e-mail in either the E-Mail Ready or E-Mail Not Ready
states. To continue to receive e-mails for processing, youmust change to the E-
Mail Ready state.

The status of each e-mail in the contact appearancepane is shownboth by text and by
icon. The status icons are listed in the table below.

Icon Description

In Process. The e-mail is currently being worked on.

73



Agent E-Mail

Icon Description

Draft. Work on the e-mail has started but was interrupted for some
reason, and so was saved as a draft.

E-Mail Re-queue on Logout
Your administrator has the option of configuring Agent E-Mail so that, when you log out,
any e-mail that is assigned to you is re-queued to behandled by another agent. In this
case, any messageswritten by you are saved automatically with the original e-mail.

If the re-queueon logout option is not enabled, e-mail you save as a draft remains
assigned to youwhen you log out. It will appear in the contact appearancepanewhen you
log back in. If an e-mail is urgent and requires immediate handling, but youmust log out, it
is recommended that you re-queue the e-mail so that it can beworked on by another
agent.

74





Recording
You can record calls if you are set up to do so by your administrator and if you are using
the Enhanced or Premium version of Agent Desktop. The administrator customizes your
toolbar with two task buttons: onebutton starts recording and the other button stops
recording.

Thedefault icons for customizable task buttons are green circleswith numbers inside
them.Using them on theAgent Desktop toolbar is optional. Your administrator can choose
to useother icons for the buttons assigned to the recording function.

When you are recording a call, the icon next to the call information in theCall Activity pane
changes from theTalking icon to theRecording icon.

When recording a call, keep inmind the following:

n The recording startswhen you are connected to a customer call and you click Start
Recording.

n The recording ends automatically when the call terminates, or when you click Stop
Recording,whichever comes first.

n You cannot use theStop Recording button to stop a recording that your supervisor
started. If you do click Stop Recording in this situation, the recording iconwill dis-
appear from theCAll Activity pane, but the call will still be recorded until your super-
visor stops it.

n Your supervisor can stop a recording that you started.

n Only your supervisor can play back recordings that youmake.

76



Recording

n Recording in amulti-line environment dependson your configuration. Youmight
not be able to record non-ACDcalls.

77



Agent Real Time Displays
There are several real timedisplays (reports) you can view in theAgent Report window.
Thesedisplays are:

n Agent ACDState Log Display

n Agent Call Log Display

n Agent E-Mail Detail Display

n Agent E-Mail Log Display

n Agent StatisticsDisplay

n Contact ServiceQueueStatisticsDisplay

You can sort displays by any of the columns in ascending or descending order by clicking
on the column header.

Note: TheAgent Real TimeDisplayswindow is designed to alwaysbeon top of
other openwindows. However, if the “Always on Top” window behaviormode is
selected for themain Agent Desktop window, it will override theAgent Real Time
Displays behavior and theAgent Desktop windowwill appear on top.

To view agent real timedisplays:

1. On the toolbar, click Real TimeDisplays. TheAgent Real TimeDisplayswindow
appears.

2. From theReal TimeDisplays drop-down list, select the display youwant to view. The
display appears.

3. Click Refresh (if enabled) to update the information.

Display Status
Every real-timedisplay window has a status bar at the bottom. The status bar shows the
current status of the display, eitherActiveor Inactive.

n Activemeans that the data in thedisplay is current and being updated at specified
refresh intervals.

n Inactivemeans that the data is not being updated because the service that gen-
erates it has failed and new data is no longer being received.

78



Agent Real TimeDisplays

If you click away from and then return to an inactive display or click theRefresh button, the
display will be blank.Once the service recovers, the latest data is shown in thedisplay and
the status is changed from Inactive to Active.

All real-timedisplays are always available, regardless of whether the associated service is
functioning or not.

Agent ACD State Log Display
TheAgent ACDState Log Display showsa record of all ACD server state transitions for the
current day, starting at midnight. The report is in chronological order.

Thedisplay fields are described in the following table.

Field Description

Start Time The time the ACD agent state was initiated. Start time is based on the
time the Recording & Statistics server received the ACD agent state
data from Agent Desktop, so that the start time reflects the Recording
& Statistics server time, not the time shown on your PC. Note that if the
Recording & Statistics server and the agent PC are in different time
zones, this is taken into account so that start times display the correct
time zone.

Agent State your ACD agent state. The last ACD agent state written to the log is
actually the previous ACD state that you were in. In order to calculate
State Duration, the current state cannot be written to the log until you
transition to the next ACD agent state.

Wrap-up Data Any wrap-up data you entered when transitioning to the Work state
after a call or after sending an e-mail.

Reason Code A number followed by a string description in parentheses identifying
why the agent is in the current state. Blank if there is no reason code.
This field applies only to the Not Ready and Logout states.

State Duration The amount of time you spend in the agent state.

Agent Call Log Display
TheAgent Call Log Display showsa record of callsmadeand received over the last seven
days by day.

Calls displayed for a particular day are received aftermidnight in theUnified CCX server’s
time zone. In amulti-line environment, both ACDand non-ACDcalls are listed.

Thedisplay fields are described in the following table.

79



Agent Real TimeDisplays

Field Description

Start Time Time the call started. Start time is based on the time the
Unified CCX system receives the state data from Agent
Desktop, so that the start time reflects theUnified CCX
server time, not the time shownon your PC.Note that if the
Unified CCX server and the agent PC are in different time
zones, this is taken into account.

Direction Inbound or outbound call.

Answered (Yes/No) Was the call answered?

Calling Party The number of the phone that made the call.

Called Party The number of the phone that received the call.

Call Duration The length of the call.

For inbound calls: call duration = ring time+ talk time+ hold
time.

For outbound calls: call duration = dial tone+ ringback + talk
time+ hold time

Agent E-Mail Detail Display
TheAgent E-Mail Detail Display shows statistics accumulated over the current day,
starting at midnight. TheAgent E-Mail Detail Display appears only if the agent supports at
least one e-mail CSQ.

Thedisplay fields are described in the following table.

Field Description

E-Mails Retrieved The number of e-mails the agent has retrieved since midnight. The
retrieval might be the result of agent action or the outcome of a work
flow.

E-Mails Transferred The number of e-mails the agent has transferred since midnight.

E-Mails Requeued The number of e-mails the agent has re-queued since midnight.

E-Mails Sent The number of e-mails the agent has sent since midnight.

E-Mails Deleted The number of e-mails the agent has deleted since midnight.

80



Agent Real TimeDisplays

Field Description

Total In-Process Time Sent
E-Mails

The total time in process for e-mails that the agent has sent. All in-pro-
cess time is included for the e-mails, regardless of whether the in-pro-
cess time occurred during the current day or not.

Average In-Process Time
Sent E-Mails

The average in-process time across all e-mails that the agent has
sent. In determining the average, all in-process time for each e-mail is
averaged, regardless of whether the in-process time occurred during
the current day or not.

Maximum In-Pocess Time
Sent E-Mails

The longest in-process time across all e-mails that the agent has sent.
In determining the longest, all in-process time is included for each e-
mail, regardless of whether the in-process time occurred during the
current day or not.

Agent E-Mail Log Display
TheAgent E-Mail Log Display showsa record of the e-mails that the agent retrieved or for
which the agent in oneway or another completed activity over the last seven days, by day,
starting at midnight each day. TheAgent E-Mail Log Display appears only if the agent
supports at least one e-mail CSQ.

Thedisplay fields are described in the following table.

Field Description

E-Mail Retrieve Time The time the agent retrieved the e-mail.

Status If the e-mail is still at the agent desktop, either In Process or Draft, as
per the previous status. If the agent has completed activity on the e-
mail, the means by which the agent completed that activity: Delete,
Transfer, Re-queue, or Sent.

Close Time The date and time that the agent transferred, re-queued, or sent the e-
mail. If the e-mail status is In Process or Draft, the date and time of the
last change in e-mail status is displayed.

Processing Duration The length of time that the agent spent processing the e-mail.

On Desk Duration The length of time fromwhen the agent retrieved the e-mail to when
the agent sent, transferred, or re-queued the e-mail.

To Address to which the e-mail was sent.

From Address fromwhich the e-mail was sent.

Subject The e-mail subject line.

Contact Service Queue The CSQ through which the e-mail was routed to the agent.

81



Agent Real TimeDisplays

Agent Statistics Display
TheAgent StatisticsDisplay shows your performance statistics for the current day,
starting at midnight. This display is automatically updated every 30 seconds. You cannot
refresh thedatamanually.

Thedisplay fields are described in the following table.

Field Description

Calls Presented Number of inbound calls (ACD or non-ACD) that are delivered to your
extension (causes your phone to ring). This can be verified by counting
the number of entries whose call direction displays “Inbound” in the
Agent Call Log for the current day.

Calls Handled Number of inbound calls (ACD or non-ACD) that are answered at your
extension. This can be verified by counting the number of entries
whose Call Answered column displays “Yes” in the Agent Call Log for
inbound calls only for the current day.

Avg Talking The total time on calls (all talk time + all hold time) divided by the num-
ber of calls.

Max Talking The length of the longest call (talk time + hold time)

Total Talking The total time on calls (all talk time + all hold time)

Avg Ready The total time spent in the Ready state divided by the number of times
spent in the Ready state.

Max Ready The longest time spent in the Ready state.

Total Ready The total time spent in the Ready state.

Avg Not Ready The total time spent in the Not Ready state divided by the number of
times spent in the Not Ready state.

Max Not Ready The longest time spent in the Not Ready state.

Total Not Ready The total time spent in the Not Ready state.

Avg After Call Work The total time spent in the Work state divided by the number of times
spent in the Work state.

Max After Call Work The longest time spent in the Work state.

Total After Call Work The total time spent in the Work state.

82



Agent Real TimeDisplays

Contact Service Queue Statistics Display
TheContact ServiceQueueStatisticsDisplay shows information about CSQsand the calls
routed to them for the current day, starting at midnight. This display is automatically
updated every 10 seconds. You cannot refresh thedatamanually.

Thedisplay fields are described in the following table.

Field Description

Calls Waiting The total number of calls waiting in the CSQs fromwhich theagent
receives calls.

Current Oldest The elapsed wait time of the oldest call in the CSQ.

E-Mails in Queue The total number of e-mails wiating in the CSQs fromwhich the agent
receives e-mail.

Oldest E-Mail in Queue The elapsed wait time of the oldest e-mail in the CSQ.

83



Integrated Browser
The integrated browser feature is available in theCADPremium package. The integrated
browser allows you to view intranet and internet web pages fromwithin Agent Desktop. Its
behavior and features are configured by your administrator. These configured features
include the following:

n Popupwindowscan bedisplayed as a new tab or as a regular Internet Explorer
popupwindow.

n The integrated browser can support up to 10 tabs. The first tab is reserved for web
pages your supervisor pushes to you in order to assist you in helping customers.

n Your administrator can configure specific web pages to display in each browser
tab. If the administrator does not do this, the tab is blank.

n Your administratormight configure a specific web page to display in thebrowser
pane as your homepage. If the administrator does not do this, the pane is blank
except for themessage, “The homepage is not configured in Desktop
Administrator.”

n If set up to do so aspart of a work flow, Agent Desktop can use call enterprise data
to interact with a web application (such as a customer database) and display cus-
tomer information in the integrated browser.

You can click Show/Hide Integrated Browser on the toolbar to show or hide this section of
theAgent Desktop window.

Note: The integrated browser supports only oneweb session at a time for web
applications that use cookies for sessionmanagement. For example, you cannot
log into aweb application that uses cookies in one tab asUser A and then log into
the sameweb application in another tab asUser B. However,multipleweb
sessions are supported for web applications that useURL-based session
management.

Note: Internet Explorermust be installed on your PC for the integrated browser to
function correctly. However, the integrated browser is not a version of Internet
Explorer.While the integrated browser and Internet Explorer share the underlying

84



Integrated Browser

operating system’s browser engine, there aremany features that are part of
Internet Explorer that are not available to the integrated browser.

Integrated Browser Notes
n Youmust have a supported version of Internet Explorer on your PC for the integ-

rated browser to function.

n The Internet Explorer tabbed browsing feature is not available in the integrated
browser.

n The integrated browser supports only oneweb session at a time for web applic-
ations that use cookies for sessionmanagement. For example, you cannot log into
aweb application that uses cookies in one tab asUser A and then log into the same
web application in another tab asUser B. However,multipleweb sessions are sup-
ported for web applications that useURL-based sessionmanagement.

n Reordering integrated browser tabs by dragging is not supported.

n Web pagesdisplayed in the integrated browser that take a long time to load com-
pletely can have an affect onAgent Desktop performance, for example, slowing
the scrolling of teammessages.

Toolbar Buttons and Shortcut Keys
The integrated browser toolbar contains basic browser buttons that allow you to navigate
among theweb pages you view, refresh a current page, and return to your homepage.

The integrated browser toolbar buttons and shortcut keys are listed in the following table.

Button Name Shortcut Description

Back Alt+left arrow Returns you to the last page you
viewed.

Forward Alt+right arrow Takes you to the page you viewed
before clicking the Back button.

Stop Esc Stops the browser from loading a web
page.

85



Integrated Browser

Button Name Shortcut Description

Refresh F5 Refreshes the current web page.

Home Alt+Home Returns you to your predefined home
page.

— New Tab Ctrl+Shift+T Opens a new tab.

— New Window Ctrl+N Opens a new window (if enabled by
your administrator) or opens a new
tab.

— Next Tab Ctrl+Shift+Tab Takes you to the next tab.

— Address Alt+D Selects the Address field (if configured
to be visible).

— Browser Ctrl+Shift+B Selects the browser pane.

— Toolbar Alt+I Selects the browser toolbar.

— Work Sites Alt+W Selects the Work Sites field.

— Specified Tab Ctrl+Shift+<tab
number>

Takes you to the specified tab, where
0 is the first tab, 1 is the next tab, and
so on.

— — Shift+click Opens a link in a new window.

— — Ctrl+click or
middle mouse but-
ton

Opens a link in a new tab in the back-
ground.

— — Ctrl+Shift+click Opens a link in a new tab in the fore-
ground.

AccessingWork Sites
The administrator can set up a list of frequently used websites. These “favorites” appear in
theWork Sites drop-down list. You can select a website from this list to access it quickly,
without having to type in itsweb address.

Accessing OtherWebsites
The administrator can configure thebrowser to include the optional Address field. This
enables you to access awebsite that is not listed in theWork Sites drop-down list.

86



Integrated Browser

Note: The first tab,which is reserved for web pages the supervisor pushes to you,
never has anAddress field on it. TheAddress field appears only on the other tabs.

If you access awebsite that uses popupwindows, thosepopupswill create new browser
tabs. You can add up to 15 browser tabs for thesepopupwindowseven though the
integrated browser is limited to amaximum of 10 tabs.

Thepopupwindow browser tabs can be closed by clicking theClosebutton in the upper
right corner of the tab. If you access enough popupwindows to exceed themaximum of
15, the additional popupswill use thedefault browser.

To access awebsite using theAddress field:

n Enter thewebsite’s address (URL) in theAddress field, and then press Enter.

Dialing Hyperlinked Phone Numbers
If enabled by the administrator, you can dial a phonenumber displayed as a hyperlink on a
web pageby clicking it.

n Thephonenumbermust be10 digits long and use theNorth American dial plan
format:

<3-digit area code> <3-digit exchange> <4-digit subscriber number>

Shorter numbers, such as local numberswithout area codesor phoneextensions,
cannot bedialed.

n You can dial a hyperlinked phonenumberwhenever you are in an agent state
where thedial pad is enabled (any state except Logoff).

n Thephonenumber can haveparentheses around the area code, and use any com-
bination of spaces, hyphens, and periods in thephonenumber.

n Phonenumbers that are actually image files or are populated from databases can-
not bedialed.

n Someweb sites hide hyperlinks; the phonenumbermight not look like it is hyper-
linked, but it actually is and can bedialed.

n Thephonenumber cannot contain alpha characters. For instance, the phonenum-
ber 555-GET-PZZAcannot bedialed.

87



Integrated Browser

n Adialed hyperlinked phonenumberwill not appear in theRecent Call List in theDial
Pad window.

n Thephonenumber hyperlinks disappear if you refresh the site by right-clicking and
choosing theRefreshmenu option. To refresh thepagewithout losing the hyper-
links, press F5 or click Refresh on the integrated browser toolbar.

88





Reason Codes
Agent Desktop can be configured by the administrator so that you are required to enter
reason codes.

Reason codesdescribewhy you have transitioned to theNot Ready, E-Mail Not Ready, or
Logout agent state. These codes are set up by your administrator and are customized for
your contact center.

Whenever you initiate a transition to theNot Ready, E-Mail Not Ready, or Logout state, or
such a transition is included in a work flow, a popup dialog box appears. Youmust select
the one appropriate code from that dialog box and click OK in order to make the transition.

You can click theNot Ready or E-Mail Not Ready button againwhen you are already in the
Not Ready or E-Mail Not Ready state. This enables you to enter another reason code.
Reportswill show back-to-back Not Ready or E-Mail Not Ready state changeswith the
appropriate times in state and the respective reason codes. However, if you choose the
same reason code again, a new state change is not recorded.

There are several situations inwhich youwill not see theReasonCodedialog box:

90



ReasonCodes

n Your supervisor initiates the transition (a reason code indicating that the supervisor
forced the agent state change is automatically selected).

n The agent state change is part of a work flow inwhich automated reason codes are
enabled.

91



Wrap-up Data
Agent Desktop can be configured by the administrator so that you are required to enter
wrap-up data.

Contact centers usewrap-up data formany reasons, such as tracking the frequency of
different activities or identifying the account to which to charge a call. Like reason codes,
wrap-up data descriptions are set up by your administrator to reflect the needsof your
contact center.

If you transition to theWork state immediately after ending a call or sending an e-mail, the
Select CallWrap-up dialog box appears. (This happenswhen you click Work during the
call, or when theCSQ throughwhich you received the call has been configured with the
AutomaticWork option.) Select the one appropriate description that sumsup the call
outcomeand click OK to continue.

If desired, you can sort the descriptions by clicking the column header.

92





Service Status
WhenAgent Desktop detects that it is unable to communicatewith a service (generally
within threeminutes of the service failure), the status bar displays “Partial Service” or “No
Service” to indicate someor all of the services have failed.

WhenAgent Desktop detects that the service is again available (usually within oneminute
of service recovery), the status bar displays “In Service” to indicate the services have
recovered.

Note: In somesituations, youwill not recover your connection to Cisco Unified
Presence and youmust log back into Unified Presencemanually.

To learnmore about what is affected by the service failure, double-click the status
messageon the status bar. Agent Desktop displays a popup box that listsCAD features
and indicates if that feature is available or not due to the service outage. The server that
hosts the failed service is listed in theHost column. This field can display either the host’s IP
address, host name, or both.

Note: TheServiceStatuswindow displays a snapshot only. To see themost
current status, close and then reopen thewindow.

Phone Network Failure
In the event that your phone loses its connection to the network, you are automatically
moved to theNot Ready agent state and youwill see a popupwindow displaying a

94



ServiceStatus

message that the phone is out of service.

Until you complete your current call, the phone cannot reconnect to the network and
Agent Desktop will not be able to show the call’s actual length because it showsas
“terminated” in the system.

When thephone comesback into service, the popupwindow displays amessage that the
phone is in service. You can then change your agent state back to Ready and resume
taking calls.

95



A

Accessibility 19

options 31

Accessing otherwebsites 86

Agent ACDState Log display 79

Agent Call Log display 79

Agent Desktop

accessibility 19

accessibility options 31

agent states 54

chat 56

contact appearancepane 25

contact management pane 26

dial pad 33

feature levels 6

integrated browser pane 28,
84

interface 18

introduction to 6

preferences 29

shortcut keys 20

status bar 28

teammessages 24

toolbar 20

Agent E-Mail 64

format 70

managing e-mail and calls 73

re-queueon logout 74

reviewing 72

states 66

toolbar 66

Agent E-Mail Detail display 80

Agent E-Mail Log display 81

Agent real timedisplays 78

Agent ACDState Log
display 79

Agent Call Log display 79

Agent E-Mail Detail display 80

Agent E-Mail Log display 81

Agent Statistics display 82

Contact ServiceQueueStat-
istics display 83

display status 78

Agent states 54

Agent Statistics display 82

Alternating between calls 44

before conferencing 44

96

Index



Index: Answering a call – Integrated browser

before transferring 44

Answering a call 39

Automated updates 8

Java RuntimeEnvironment 9

C

Call activity 27

Chat 56

calling someone in the contact
list 60

contacts 56

predefined high priority mes-
sage 60

sending amessage 58

sending enterprise data 59

shortcut keys 58

Unified CCXWeb Chat 61

Cisco IP Communicator 7

Cisco Unified CCXWeb Chat 61

Cisco Unified Outbound Dialer 46

customer callbacks 49

reclassifying a contact 49

shortcut keys 46

toolbar 46

Conferencing a call 42

Contact appearancepane 25

Contact management pane 26

call activity 27

enterprise data 26

thresholds 28

Contact ServiceQueueStatistics
display 83

Customer callbacks 49

D

Desktop preferences 29

accessibility options 31

window behavior and
options 29

Dial pad 33

phonebooks 34

recent call list 34

Dialing hyperlinked phonenum-
bers 87

Documentation feedback 6

E

Entering phonenumbers 38

Enterprise data 26

snding in a chat message 59

F

Feature levels 6

H

Handling calls 38

alternating between calls 44

answering 39

conferencing 42

entering phonenumbers 38

entering touch tones 39

making a call 39

single-line vs.multi-line con-
figurations 38

transferring 41

I

Integrated browser

address field 86

97



Index: Integrated browser pane – Thresholds

dialing hyperlinked phonenum-
bers 87

notes 85

shortcut keys 85

toolbar 85

work sites 86

Integrated browser pane 28

Introduction 6

J

Java RuntimeEnvironment 9

logging in 12

L

Logging in 10

JRE issues 12

notes 11

through a VPN 12

Logging out 16

method 1 16

method 2 16

M

Making a call 39

O

Obtaining documentation 6

P

Phonebooks 34

Phonenetwork failure 94

Phonenumbers 38

Predefined high priority chat mes-
sages 60

Preferences 29

accessibility options 31

window behavior and
options 29

R

Reason codes 90

Recent call list 34

Reclassifying a contact 49

Recording calls 62, 76

Reviewing Agent E-Mail 72

S

Sending a chat message 58

Service requests 6

Service statuswindow 94

Shortcut keys 20

Agent Desktop 20

Agent E-Mail 66

chat 58

Cisco Unified Outbound
Dialer 46

integrated browser 85

Single-line vs.multi-line con-
figurations 38

Status bar 28

Supervisor intervention 52

changing your agent state 52

monitoring, barging in, inter-
cepting, and recording
calls 52

pushing a page to your
browser 52

T

Teammessages 24

Thresholds 28

98



Index: Toolbar – Wrap-up data

Toolbar 20

Agent Desktop 20

Agent E-Mail 66

Cisco Unified Outbound
Dialer 46

iIntegrated browser 85

Touch tones 39

entering during a call 40

entering during a transfer or
conference 40

Transferring a call 41

V

VPNs 12

logging in through 12

tunneling 13

W

Window behavior and options 29

Work sites 86

Wrap-up data 92

99


	Introduction
	Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request
	Documentation Feedback
	Agent Desktop Feature Levels
	Cisco IP Communicator
	Automated Updates
	Java Runtime Environment


	Logging In
	Login Notes
	JRE Issues
	Access Through a VPN
	VPN Tunneling


	Logging Out
	Method 1 (Recommended)
	Method 2

	The Agent Desktop Interface
	Accessibility
	Toolbar and Shortcut Keys
	Team Messages
	Contact Appearance Pane
	Contact Management Pane
	Enterprise Data
	Call Activity
	Thresholds

	Integrated Browser Pane
	Status Bar
	Desktop Preferences
	Window Behavior and Options
	Accessibility Options

	Dial Pad
	Recent Call List
	Phone Books


	Handling Calls
	Single-line vs. Multi-line Configurations
	Entering Phone Numbers
	Answering a Call
	Making a Call
	Entering Touch Tones
	During a Call
	When Transferring or Conferencing a Call


	Transferring a Call
	Conferencing a Call
	Alternating Between Calls
	Alternating Before Transferring a Call
	Alternating Before Conferencing a Call


	Cisco Unified Outbound Dialer
	Unified Outbound Dialer Toolbar and Shortcut Keys
	Reclassifying a Contact
	Customer Callbacks

	Supervisor Intervention
	Call Involvement
	Browser Involvement
	Agent State Involvement

	Agent States
	Chat
	Chat Contacts
	Chat Shortcut Keys
	Sending a Chat Message
	Sending Enterprise Data
	Predefined High Priority Chat Messages
	Calling Someone in the Chat List
	Using Unified CCX Web Chat

	Recording
	Agent E-Mail
	E-Mail States
	Toolbar and Shortcut Keys
	E-Mail Format
	Answering E-Mail
	Reviewing E-Mail
	Managing E-Mails and Calls
	E-Mail Re-queue on Logout

	Recording
	Agent Real Time Displays
	Display Status
	Agent ACD State Log Display
	Agent Call Log Display
	Agent E-Mail Detail Display
	Agent E-Mail Log Display
	Agent Statistics Display
	Contact Service Queue Statistics Display

	Integrated Browser
	Integrated Browser Notes
	Toolbar Buttons and Shortcut Keys
	Accessing Work Sites
	Accessing Other Websites
	Dialing Hyperlinked Phone Numbers

	Reason Codes
	Wrap-up Data
	Service Status
	Phone Network Failure


